(2) Represents transaction costs related to acquisitions of businesses, including post-acquisition integration costs, which are recognized within operating expenses in our
consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss). These expenses are comprised of professional consultancy, legal, tax and accounting fees. Also included
are expenses associated with the integration of acquired businesses.

(3) Represents the adjustment for the impact of sales-type lease accounting for certain leases containing rental purchase options (or “RPOs”), as the application of sales-
type lease accounting is not deemed to be representative of the ongoing cash flows of the underlying rental contracts. This adjustment is made pursuant to our credit
agreement.

(4) Represents non-cash share-based compensation expense associated with the issuance of stock options and restricted stock units.
(5) Represents the charge to earnings for our interest rate collar and the change in fair value of the liability for warrants.

CUSTOM TRUCK ONE SOURCE, INC.

SCHEDULE 2 — SUPPLEMENTAL PRO FORMA INFORMATION
(unaudited)
Pro Forma Combined Statements of Operations — Three Months Ended March 31, 2021

(in $000s) Nesco Holdings  Custom Truck LP
Pro Forma

Adjustmentsa
Pro Forma
Combined

Rental revenue $ 48,289   $ 51,973   $ —   $ 100,262
Equipment sales  17,987   245,955   —   263,942
Parts sales and services  12,023   18,543   —   30,566
Total revenue  78,299   316,471   —   394,770
Cost of revenue  40,236   240,678   (987) b  279,927
Depreciation of rental equipment  17,844   22,757   3,817  c  44,418
Total cost of revenue  58,080   263,435   2,830   324,345
Gross profit  20,219   53,036   (2,830)   70,425
Selling, general and administrative  12,050   34,428   —   46,478
Amortization  754   1,990   3,590  d  6,334
Non-rental depreciation  21   1,151   (213) d  959
Transaction expenses and other  10,448   5,254   (15,702) e  —
Total operating expenses  23,273   42,823   (12,325)   53,771
Operating income (loss)  (3,054)   10,213   9,495   16,654
Interest expense, net  14,906   9,992   (3,919) f  20,979
Finance and other expense (income)  5,857   (2,346)   —   3,511
Total other expense  20,763   7,646   (3,919)   24,490
Income (loss) before taxes  (23,817)   2,567   13,414   (7,836)
Taxes  4,090   —   3,354  g  7,444
Net income (loss) $ (27,907)  $ 2,567   $ 10,060   $ (15,280)

a. The pro forma adjustments give effect to the following as if they occurred on January 1, 2020: (i) the Acquisition, (ii) the extinguishment of Nesco Holdings’ 2019
Credit Facility the 2024 Secured Notes repaid in connection with the Acquisition and (iii) the extinguishment of the outstanding borrowings of Custom Truck LP’s
credit facility and term loan that was repaid on the closing of the Acquisition.

b. Represents adjustments to cost of revenue for the reduction to depreciation expense for the difference between historical depreciation and depreciation of the fair
value of the property and equipment.